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Raynes, Scott (CONTR)

From: Squibb, George (CONTR)
Sent: Thursday, September 15, 2011 7:11 PM
To: Bob Krugmire (bkrugmir@cityofwestminster.us); Boylan, John; Bruce Hastings 

(bruce_hastings@fws.gov); Bud Hart (Thornton); Carl Spreng (carl.spreng@state.co.us); 
Carpenter, Andy (CONTR); Cathy Shugarts (cshugarts@cityofwestminster.us); Christine 
Hawley (hawley@hydrosconsulting.com); Craig Hoffman (choffman@ci.broomfield.co.us); 
Dan Mayo (dmayo@ci.broomfield.co.us); Darr, Bob (CONTR); David Abelson 
(dabelson@rockyflatssc.org); David Allen (dallen@ci.broomfield.co.us); DiSalvo, Rick 
(CONTR); Ed Lanyon (edward.lanyon@cityofthornton.net); Emily Hunt 
(emily.hunt@cityofthornton.net); Hooten, Gwen (Gwen.Hooten@lm.doe.gov); Kaiser, Linda 
(CONTR); Kathy Schnoor; Laura Hubbard; Mark Gutke (JeffCo) ; McLaughlin, 
Jeremiah; Paul Winkle (DOW) ; rc-rocky.flats; Rik Getty 
(rgetty@rockyflatssc.org); Shelly Stanley (SStanley@northglenn.org); Shirley Garcia 
(sgarcia@ci.broomfield.co.us); Steve Berendzen (steve_berendzen@fws.gov); Surovchak, 
Scott; Vera Moritz (moritz.vera@epa.gov)

Subject: Pond Discharge Notification
Attachments: C-2BroadcastEmail110915.pdf

Importance: High

Please see attached notification. 
 
Contact me if you have any questions or comments. Thanks 
 
  
George S. Squibb IV 
Sr. Environmental Engineer / Surface‐Water Lead S.M. Stoller, Rocky Flats Site 
720‐377‐9675 (office); 303‐994‐0145 (mobile) george.squibb@lm.doe.gov 



Pond Discharge Notification Cover Sheet  
Date: 9/15/11 
Total pages including cover sheet = 1 
 
To: 
 
Carl Spreng,    CDPHE   carl.spreng@state.co.us 
Vera Moritz   EPA   moritz.vera@epa.gov 
Steve Berendzen  USFWS  steve_berendzen@fws.gov 
David Allen   Broomfield  dallen@ci.broomfield.co.us 
Shirley Garcia  Broomfield  sgarcia@ci.broomfield.co.us 
Laura Hubbard  Broomfield  lhubbard@broomfield.org 
Dan Mayo   Broomfield  dmayo@ci.broomfield.co.us 
Kathy Schnoor  Broomfield  kschnoor@ci.broomfield.co.us 
Shelley Stanley  Northglenn  sstanley@northglenn.org 
Bud Hart   Thornton  bud.hart@cityofthornton.net 
Ed Lanyon   Thornton  edward.lanyon@cityofthornton.net 
Bob Krugmire  Westminster  bkrugmire@ci.westminster.co.us 
Cathy Shugarts  Westminster  cshurgarts@ci.westminster.co.us 
Mark Gutke   JeffCo   mgutke@co.jefferson.co.us 
Paul Winkle   DOW   paul.winkle@state.co.us 
David Abelson  RFSC   dabelson@rockyflatssc.org 
 
From: George Squibb, Rocky Flats Surface Water Lead, telephone (303) 994-0145 
 
Re: Discharge notification for Rocky Flats Pond C-2. 
 
Pre-discharge samples for Pond C-2 were collected on 9/15/11. The discharge of Pond C-2 is 
tentatively expected to begin the week of 10/3/11. 
 
Pond C-2 will be direct discharged using the outlet works to Woman Creek through AMP monitoring 
location GS31.  All required monitoring at downstream POCs WOMPOC (Woman Creek at Site 
boundary) and GS01 (Woman Creek at Indiana Street) will be performed according to the normal 
protocols in Attachment 2 to RFLMA.  The discharge is expected to continue for approximately 6 
days until the water level reaches the outlet valve elevation (pond volume of approximately 2%). At 
that point the valve will remain open and Pond C-2 will subsequently be operated in a flow-through 
configuration. From then on, locations GS31, WOMPOC, and GS01 will operate continuously and 
collect samples according to the location-specific requirements and water availability. 
 
Pre-discharge analytical data and the final discharge schedule will accompany a subsequent notice; 
data are expected on or soon after 9/29/11.  
 
Please contact me if you have questions. 


